material adverse effects from the exposures is summarised below.

(a)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s
exposures to market risk of changes in interest rates relate primarily to its long-term debt obligations.

The Group manages its exposure to interest rate risk by sourcing for the most favourable interest rates without
increasing its foreign currency exposure. It maintains an efficient and optimal interest cost structure by borrowing
at both fixed and floating rates, as far as possible, to balance its exposure to interest rate volatility.

Surplus funds of the Group are mainly placed in fixed deposits of varying maturities and interest rate terms with
reputable financial institutions to generate some returns.

The table below illustrates the effect of a change of 100 basis points in interest rate at the end of the reporting
period on the Group’s profit before taxation assuming all other variables are held constant.

Group

Increase
by 100bp
Increase/

(Decrease)

Decrease
by 100bp
Increase/

(Decrease)
$’000 $’000

1 January 2016 to 31 December 2016
Profit before taxation
Fixed deposits 87 (87)
Term loans (839) 839

(752) 752

1 July 2014 to 31 December 2015
Profit before taxation
Fixed deposits 75 (75)
Term loans (751) 751

(676) 676

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

95ANNUAL REPORT 2016

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Foreign currency risk

As the Group’s operations are significantly overseas, the Group’s balance sheet is affected by fluctuations in the
exchange rates of the various foreign currencies. The Group’s sales and costs of sales are largely denominated in
the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. Foreign currency exchange rate movements on sales and